# :H \$115.00 19

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM454871

Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Norwest Bank Minnesota		12/15/2017	Corporation: MINNESOTA
Norwest Business Credit		12/15/2017	Corporation: MINNESOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Medical Graphics Corporation	
Street Address:	350 Oak Grove Pkwy	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55127	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1989058	CPX EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1800627	CARDIO2
Registration Number:	1989085	CPX EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1636812	MEDGRAPHICS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6169881736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 616-831-1736

**Email:** petersonl@millerjohnson.com

Correspondent Name: Brittany R. Harden

Address Line 1: 45 Ottawa Ave SW, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brittany R. Harden
SIGNATURE:	/Brittany R. Harden/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Project Breathe - Affidavit of BRH re Trademark Assignments#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006230 FRAME: 0877 source=Project Breathe - Affidavit of BRH re Trademark Assignments#page2.tif source=Project Breathe - Affidavit of BRH re Trademark Assignments#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006230 FRAME: 0878

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

U.S. Trademark Registrations : for the Mark **CPX EXPRESS** :

Reg. No. : 1989058 Reg. Date : July 23, 1996

for the Mark CardioO2

Reg. No. : 1800627

Reg. Date : October 26, 1993

for the Mark CPX EXPRESS

(and design)

Reg. No. : 1989085 Reg. Date : July 23, 1996

for the Mark MEDGRAPHICS

Reg. No. : 1636812 Reg. Date : March 5, 1991

## **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF MICHIGAN	)
	) ss.:
COUNTY OF KENT	)

The undersigned being warned that willful statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like may jeopardize the validity of this submission, declares all statements made of his knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states as follows:

- 1. I, Brittany R. Harden, am an authorized attorney of Medical Graphics Corporation.
- 2. Each of the above-referenced marks is encumbered by two security filings; one in favor of Norwest Bank Minnesota, National Association, recorded on April 14, 1997 and one in favor of Norwest Business Credit, Inc., recorded on April 22, 1997.
- 3. In June of 1998, Norwest Bank Minnesota, National Association and Norwest Business Credit, Inc. merged with and into Wells Fargo, National Association.
- 4. The secured parties to each of the security interest filings encumbering the marks are no longer in business.
- 5. Prior to the merger and termination of existence of each of the secured parties, each of them, as well as Medical Graphics Corporation, failed to procure a termination and release of such security filings.
- 6. Medical Graphics Corporation's records reflect that: (i) the obligations to the secured parties have been satisfied; (ii) there is no continuing basis for the security interests against the above-referenced marks; and (iii) there are no existing uniform commercial code financing statements

TRADEMARK REEL: 006230 FRAME: 0879 against Medical Graphics Corporation by Norwest Bank Minnesota, National Association and Norwest Business Credit, Inc.

- 7. Wells Fargo, National Association, the successor to each of the secured parties, has no record of any accounts held by Medical Graphics Corporation nor any security interests held on its assets.
- 8. Due to the fact that the secured parties no longer exist, we request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office terminate the security interests attached to each of the above-referenced marks in favor of Norwest Bank Minnesota, National Association and Norwest Business Credit, Inc., respectively.

Name: Brittany Harden

Its: Authorized Attorney

TRADEMARK REEL: 006230 FRAME: 0880 The undersigned Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, does hereby certify that Brittany R. Harden, who is personally known to me and whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness my hand and official seal this / day of December, 2017.
Tipo Meletuan
Zusam Pitterson
Notary Public, Kent County, Michigan,
My Commission Expires: 8/8/18
Acting in the County of Kent

TRADEMARK REEL: 006230 FRAME: 0881

**RECORDED: 12/18/2017**